

Filing Receipt

Received - 2021-11-30 12:02:25 PM Control Number - 52492 ItemNumber - 15

DOCKET NO. 52492

APPLICATION OF SWWC UTILITIES,§INC. DBA HORNSBY BEND UTILITY§COMPANY, INC.TO AMEND ITS§CERTIFICATES OF CONVENIENCE§AND NECESSITY IN TRAVIS COUNTY§

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF TEXAS

ORDER NO. 3

FINDING NOTICE SUFFICIENT AND ESTABLISHING PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

This Order addresses the sufficiency of the notice provided by SWWC Utilities, Inc. dba Hornsby Bend Utility Company, Inc. On November 29, 2021, Commission Staff filed a recommendation regarding notice and proposed a procedural schedule for continued processing.

On November 3, 2021, SWWC Utilities filed (1) the affidavit of Brian Bahr, SWWC Utilities' authorized representative, attesting that notice of the application, along with a map of the requested service area, was sent to current customers, landowners, neighboring utilities, and affected parties on November 2, 2021; and (2) a publisher's affidavit attesting to publication of notice in *The Austin Chronicle*, a newspaper of general circulation in Travis, Hays, and Williamson counties on October 22 and 29, 2021.

The administrative law judge finds the notice sufficient.

Event	Date
Notice completed	November 2, 2021
Deadline to Intervene	December 2, 2021
Deadline for Commission Staff to provide final	January 12, 2022
maps, certificates and tariffs (if applicable), to	
SWWC Utilities for review and consent	
Deadline for SWWC Utilities to file signed	January 26, 2022
consent forms with the Commission	
If no hearing is requested, deadline for	February 4, 2022
Commission Staff to file a final	
recommendation on the application	
If no hearing is requested, deadline for parties	February 16, 2022
to file a joint motion to admit evidence along	
with proposed findings of fact, conclusions of	
law, and ordering paragraphs	

The following procedural schedule is established for continued processing:

Signed at Austin, Texas the 30th day of November 2021.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

Smal ista

CHRISTINA DENMARK ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

 $\label{eq:cadm} \end{tabular} $$ q:\cadm\docket\ management\water\con\52xxx\52492-3\ suff_notice_schedule.docx $$$